Town of Raymond Assessor Appointment Bylaw Bylaw #1130-23

BEING A BYLAW OF THE TOWN OF RAYMOND IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA TO APPOINT AN ASSESSOR AS A DESIGNATED OFFICER OF THE TOWN OF RAYMOND

WHEREAS pursuant to Section 284 of the *Municipal Government Act*, Chapter M-26, R.S.A. 2000, and Amendments thereto requires that an Assessor be appointed as a Designated Officer;

AND WHEREAS Section 210 of the *Municipal Government Act*, Chapter M-26, R.S.A. 2000, outlines the appointment of Designated Officers;

AND WHEREAS the municipality has contracted to obtain the necessary services required to fulfill the duties and requirements of an assessor for the Town of Raymond;

NOW THEREFORE under the authority and subject to the provisions of the *Municipal Government Act*, Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000, Chapter M-26, as amended, the Council of the Town of Raymond in the Province of Alberta, duly assembled does hereby enact as follows:

- 1. That Ryan Vogt of Benchmark Assessment Consultants be appointed as the assessor for the Town of Raymond and;
- 2. That Ryan Vogt hereby known as the Assessor, be appointed as a designated officer for the Town of Raymond to carry out the duties and responsibilities of an assessor under the *Municipal Government Act*, Revised Statues of Alberta 2000, Chapter M-26, as amended, and includes any person to whom those duties and responsibilities are delegated by the Assessor;
- 3. This Bylaw hereby rescinds Bylaw #1006-13.

This bylaw will come into force on the date of third and final reading.

READ a first time this 5th day of December, 2023.

READ a second time this 6th day of February, 2024.

READ a third time and passed this 6th day of February, 2024.

Mayor Jim Depew



Kurth hatt

Chief Administrative Officer Kurtis Pratt